Financial Assets
Trade receivables 				   636,361	 1,186,847	 292
Other receivables				   5,431	 5,967	 -
Cash and bank balances			   20,091	 2,162,225	 163,644

						   661,883	 3,355,039	 163,936

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables				   (20,143)	 -	 -
Other payables				   -	 -	 (718,727)
Term loans				   -	 -	 (2,573,845)

						   (20,143)	 -	 (3,292,572)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)			   641,740	 3,355,039	 (3,128,636)
Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
   (contracted notional principal)			   -	 (1,245,000)	 -

						   641,740	 2,110,039	 (3,128,636)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

128 HIGHLIGHTS LEADERSHIP KEY MESSAGES GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
ADDITIONAL

INFORMATIONOVERVIEW

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign

currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

									   The Group
								   2022	 2021
								   RM	 RM

Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Tax
EUR/RM - strengthened by 8% (2021 - 7%)			   609,325	 32,834

- weakened by 8% (2021 - 7%)			   (609,325)	 (32,834)

USD/RM - strengthened by 14% (2021 - 6%)			   649,830	 96,529
- weakened by 14% (2021 - 6%)			   (649,830)	 (96,529)

SGD/RM - strengthened by 10% (2021 - 3%)			   (190,171)	 (71,333)
- weakened by 10% (2021 - 3%)			   190,171	 71,333

Effects on Equity
EUR/RM - strengthened by 8% (2021 - 7%)			   1,026,755	 -

- weakened by 8% (2021 - 7%)			   (1,026,755)	 -

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they
are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither carrying amount nor the